TOWN OF JAMES ISLAND
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Town Hall
1122 Dills Bluff Road, James Island, SC 29412
BZA AGENDA
November 21%, 2023

5:00 PM
NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

(MEETING WILL BE STREAMED ON THE TOWN WEBSITE jamesislandsc.us)

Members of the public addressing the Board in support or opposition of this case at Town Hall must
sign in. The Town invites the public to submit comments on this case prior to the meeting via email to
kcrane@jamesislandsc.us referencing the Case #. Emailed comments not sent to this email address,
and comments that don’t include a home address for the record, will not be accepted.

. CALLTO ORDER
1. COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT
. INTRODUCTIONS

V. REVIEW SUMMARY (MINUTES) FROM THE MAY 16, 2023, BZA MEETING

V. BRIEF THE PUBLIC ON THE PROCEDURES OF THE BZA
VI. ADMINISTER THE OATH TO THOSE PRESENTING TESTIMONY
VII. REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION:

1. CASE #BZAS-10-23-028
Special Exception request for placement of a coffee shop in the Residential Office (OR)

Zoning District and the South Village Area of the Folly Road Corridor Overlay (FRC-O)
Zoning District, Town of James Island (TMS #427-01-00-059)

VIII. ADDITIONAL BUSINESS:
1. Next Meeting Date: December 19', 2023

IX. ADJOURN

*Full packet available for public review Monday through Friday during normal business hours.


mailto:kcrane@jamesislandsc.us

TOWN OF JAMES ISLAND
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
SUMMARY OF MAY 16, 2023

The Board of Zoning Appeals held its regularly scheduled meeting on Tuesday, May 16, 2023 at 5:01 p.m.
at the James Island Town Hall, located at 1122 Dills Bluff Road, James Island.

Comm’rs present: Amy Fabri, David Savage, Vice Chair, Roy Smith, and Brook Lyon, Chairwoman, who
presided. Also, Kristen Crane, Planning Director, Flannery Wood, Planner II, Niki Grimball, Town
Administrator, Sam Snider, MPA Intern, Deputy Chris King, and Frances Simmons, Town Clerk and
Secretary to the BZA. A quorum was present to conduct business.

Call to Order: Chairwoman Lyon called the BZA meeting to order at 5:01 p.m. She asked anyone who
wished to speak and had not signed in, to please do so and to silence cell phones. She asked members of
the Board and the public to speak loudly into the mics for the purpose of transcribing the minutes.

Compliance with the Freedom of Information Act. This meeting was held in compliance with the SC
Freedom of Information Act. The public was duly informed and notifications were given that the meeting
would also be live-streamed on the Town’s You-Tube Channel.

Introductions: Chairwoman Lyon introduced herself, BZA members, and staff. Sam Snider, MPA Intern for
the Town was welcomed and introduced.

Review Summary (Minutes) from the February 21, 2023 BZA Meeting: Chairwoman Lyon called for a
motion to approve the February 21, 2023 BZA minutes. Commissioner Fabri noted a typographical error
on page 7, under votes taken that the word “aye” was misspelled. Ms. Simmons took note and will make
the correction. The minutes was seconded by Commissioner Smith and approved unanimously with the
noted correction.

Administer the Oath to those Presenting Testimony: In the absence of BZA Attorney Wilson, Chairwoman
Lyon asked those presenting testimony to stand and swore them in.

Review of the Following Application: Chairwoman Lyon introduced Case #BZAV-4-23-033: Variance
request for the reduction of the required 25’ front/street side setback by 12’ to 13” for the construction of a
new single-family residence in the Low-Density Suburban residential (RSL) District at 736 Tiller Road
(TMS #452-05-00-078): Planning Director, Kristen Crane, provided the staff’s review.

Staff Review:

The applicant, Mr. Greg Wahlers, is requesting a Variance for the reduction of the required 25’ front/street
side setback by 12’ to 13’ for the construction of a new single-family residence in the Low-Density
Suburban Residential (RSL) Zoning District at 736 Tiller Road (TMS #452-05-00-078). Adjacent properties
to the north, east, south, and west are also in the RSL Zoning District and are in the Town of James Island’s
jurisdiction.

Town of James Island Zoning and Land Development Regulations, $153.070 (C) states that all
development in the RSL district shall be subject to the following density, intensity, and dimensional
standards: Minimum Setbacks, Front/Street Side: 25 feet. Section 153.066 (C) (5) states that “On



corner and double-frontage lots, front setback standards will apply to each lot line that borders a
street. The remaining lot lines will be subject to side setback standards. There is no rear lot line.”

The subject property is 0.34 acres in size and is currently vacant and was recently cleared. The subject
property was purchased by the applicant in April of 2023. According to the applicant’s letter of intent, “With
a setback reduction, we would be able to have a larger and more square backyard which is more desirable
to us and future homeowners.” Please review the attached documents for further information regarding this
request.

Findings of Fact:

According to §153.049 F, Zoning Variance Approval Criteria of the Town of James Island Zoning
and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the
authority to hear and decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the
provisions of this Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A Zoning Variance may be
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Appeals makes and
explains in writing the following findings:

F (a): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property;

Response: There may not be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
piece of property. However, the lot is vacant and is located on a corner.

F (b): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

Response: These conditions may not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. Of
the 18 homes in a 300’ radius of the subject property, four properties (including
the subject property) are corner lots. Additionally, the subject property is the
only vacant corner lot as the other properties’ homes were constructed in
1965, 1978, and 1999, according to Charleston County records.

F (c): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the property;

Response: The application of this Ordinance to this particular piece of property would
prohibit the construction of the proposed home in its desired location and
according to the applicant’s letter of intent, the application of the required
setbacks “would allow us to have a less desirable, very narrow backyard”.

F (d): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning district will not be
harmed by the granting of the variance;

Response: The character of the zoning district should not be harmed, and the
authorization of the variance should not be of substantial detriment to



Response:

F (f):

Response:

F(g):

Response:

adjacent property. As the applicant states in their letter of intent “the setback
reduction would still meet the current requirements for setbacks on lots that
are not corner lots, with at least 10’ on each side between the house and the
property line.”

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance to the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning
district, to extend physically a non-conforming use of land or to change the
zoning district boundaries shown on the Official Zoning Map;

The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district,
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the zoning
district boundaries.

The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; and
The need for the variance may be the result of the applicant’s own actions due
to the desired location and configuration of the home. The letter of intent
states that the “reason for the proposal is backyard size preference”.

Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive
Plan or the purposes of this Ordinance.

Granting the variance may not substantially conflict with the Comprehensive
Plan or the purposes of this Ordinance, as one purpose of Section 153.070 (C) is
to maintain vehicular sight lines around corner lots. With a granted setback
reduction, the home would be at least 30’ from the edge of the pavement on
Skiff Street and at least 40’ from the edge of the pavement along Tiller Road,
according to the proposed site plan and may not hinder vision from the
roadway.

In granting a Variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the
Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or
to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§153.045 E 2).

Action:

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZAV-4-23-
033 (Variance request for the reduction of the 25’ required front/street side setback by 12’ to
13’ for the construction of a new single-family home) based on the “Findings of Fact” listed
above, unless additional information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision.



Staff Questions from the Board:

Comm’r Fabri asked Ms. Crane to walk the Board through Criteria “F(g) again regarding the setback
reductions of the home. Ms. Crane explained that the Applicant’s Letter of Intent and the Site Plan shows
the edge of the pavement (Skiff Street grayed out); as the edge of the pavement. If 20’ is added to the actual
property line, and 13’ is added from the property line to the edge of the house , it would be 33”. On Tiller
Road it would be 20 plus 25°.

Comm’r Smith asked Ms. Crane the length of time these setbacks were in place for that neighborhood. She
replied at least 10 years, her length of time at the Town. Comm’r Smith said he rode through the
neighborhood and some of the houses were at a 45 degree angle. He commented that those homes were
probably not built under this ordinance and Ms. Crane said they fall under a legal non-conforming use.
Comm’r Smith asked if there were other vacant lots in the neighborhood and Ms. Crane said she did not
know of any.

Vice Chair Savage asked Ms. Crane to go back to the radius map as he needed help when he reviewed
Criteria “A” (extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property). He said when he looked
at the photo of the cleared lot it was basically a rectangular lot. He asked Ms. Crane if that was correct and
she answered ‘yes, it is rectangular; not square.

Comm’r Smith asked if there were trees on the lot and Ms. Crane said yes, but the lot has never had a
structure on it.

Chairwoman Lyon said this information does not pertain to this case but at the last Planning Commission
meeting they reviewed changes coming to Town Council this week on corner lots. It would not negate the
need for this case; however she asked Ms. Crane to speak to this change as it may affect the Board in future
cases. Ms. Crane explained the change is for accessory structures on corner lots; i.e., a shed. She said before
these changes were made accessory structures had to be behind the front building line on the house or the
one next to it which would not work out on corner lots.

Applicant Presentation:

Jasmin Brooks, 1206 Peregrine Drive: Ms. Brooks thanked the Board for their time and consideration. She
introduced herself as an Army Veteran currently working at MUSC and Greg Wahlers (applicant) who is
employed at Boeing. She stated that when they got together, they moved into his house down the street;
they have a nine month old and decided they wanted to build their home. She said the lot was owned by
friends of Greg’s who live in Indiana where he is from. They lucked out when they found it because they
love James Island and want to continue to make it their home. She said when they looked at plans and found
the lot they liked, they modified it to make sure it would fit. They looked at the ordinance and said “good...
10°, 10°, 25 . They did not realize until after they had modified the plan, paid for it, and got the structural
drawings that was a corner lot so it’s a little bit different. That is why they are here today. She added that
an appraisal was done valued at $900,000 for what they are building so it would add value to the
neighborhood and property. If they were to move one day, it would add value for future owners as well. She
said with the current ordinance, the backyard would be narrow and the side yard would be large. This is a
preference but she hopes the Board will agree that the house would look better facing Tiller Road.

Applicant Questions from the Board:

Comm’r Smith asked Ms. Brooks when did she find out about the setbacks. She replied that they realized
the problem pretty quickly. She found out about the lot and got the owner to sell it to them. They were very
pleased with purchasing the lot as it was not listed for sale. She said it was probably in February or March
when they found out the problem because they went through Charleston County first. She said it was hard
to find the Ordinances for James Island. She said there is a lot to read. She said it was her fault because
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when she first read it she thought we’re good. It was perhaps a month later they saw the problem with it
being on a corner lot. She would say this was around the beginning of April.

Comm’r Smith said he was having a hard time and informed Ms. Brooks that all criteria has to be met and
he is having a problem with some of them. He said she has to prove to the Board that there are extraordinary
and exceptional conditions pertaining to this piece of property for the Board to grant the variance for the
setbacks Criteria A. He asked Ms. Brooks to tell him what the extraordinary and exceptional conditions are
for the property; not her desire. Ms. Brooks complimented Ms. Crane for doing a great job in her
presentation, as she pointed out that there may not be extraordinary or exceptional conditions. She said it is
definitely more of a preference how the house would look fitting in the neighborhood; also the property
value for future owners. She stated that when you have something come into your neighborhood it can
raise or decrease the value of property, and that is the only thing she can think of for that.

Comm’r Smith said he has a problem with Criteria C ...“because of these conditions, the application of this
ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the property” and asked Ms. Brooks how does it unreasonably prohibit or restricts. Ms. Brooks
referred to a diagram of the current ordinance as it stands with having a narrow backyard. She said the
question it raised immediately was did they want a pool in the backyard, other buildings i.e., a shed, a
workshop, and they can’t have anything like these in the backyard. She said when looking, not only from
their house, but both houses, you’re looking out your backdoor/back porch and not able to see the side yard.
So a pool, pets (they have pets), and a little one, they do not have full visualization from the side yard from
the front or back yard, and most any house placed there will have the same issue. Comm’r Smith asked Ms.
Brooks is she saying the inability to have a pool or an accessory structure prohibits or unreasonably restricts
the utilization of the property? Ms. Brooks said yes, those structures still have to be 10’ on the property line
so you’re looking at a 17’ leeway.

Comm’r Savage said he did not understand that answer and Ms. Brooks explained that from the diagram
there is 27’ from the house to the property line from the back setbacks. She noted not remembering if it is
10’ or 15 from the rear of the house or property. She stated even though there is 17°, if it is 10°, that’s 17,
if its 15 that’s 12 so that makes you to have a very narrow pathway to be able to add accessories.

Comm’ r Smith noted there are a lot of houses that don’t have accessory structures and asked Ms. Brooks
if she thought they were not utilized or unreasonably restricted? She said that some don’t and a lot do. Most
of the lots in her neighborhood are her size, but a few are bigger. She added that most of the homes were
built 25-30 years ago when different ordinances were in place and thinks the last corner lot was built in
1988. Comm’r Smith said he noticed that the houses that are tilted on the lot have very small backyards and
unusual side yards so that is common.

Comm’r Smith further questioned Criteria F, the need for the variance is not a result of the applicant’s own
action, she stated the reason is her preference. He asked her to reconcile her preference, as that is not a
result of her own actions. Ms. Brooks stated that she did not think it was a result of their own action because
they chose the plans, picked them out, and modified them before they knew the 25’ was for both sides of
the ordinance.

Comm’r Fabri asked Ms. Brooks the square footage of the home and she replied 2700 square feet. Comm’r
Fabri thinks what Ms. Brooks is trying to say is because the lot is rectangular with a house of that size, no
matter how it is placed with the existing setbacks is going to restrict its utilization because it takes up the
entire lot. They can’t move it to the front, to the back, or on Tiller Street, but if they shift it a certain way
(which is why they are requesting the variance), that would allow them to have a decent size yard and be
able to utilize that. She thinks, if she could speak for the applicant, what she is trying to express is the
extraordinary condition is the fact that the lot is rectangular and a corner lot and the size of the house that
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she is trying to place there and this is how she interprets this. Comm’r Fabri stated she does not have a
problem with Criteria A or B with the application to other properties in the area because in the packet it said
basically the other houses on corner lots were all built before this ordinance was in place.

Vice Chair Savage introduced himself and told Ms. Brooks that she appealed to him early on when she said
that she is an Army Veteran. He was in the Marine Corps and is a Marine. He said while he can only speak
for himself in these hearings, when people come for a variance to the extent the Board can exercise their
discretion on each of the factors is that they try to give the applicant the tip of the ball. He has real difficulties
with this case especially with the sections that Mr. Smith referred to. He asked Ms. Brooks to help him with
the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property because he is sitting here with the
evidence and what was presented was a lot was bought that is rectangular. He gets that because most lots
are. He said basically what he is hearing from the applicant is that “we got a deal on a lot and we want to
put this house on it... but if we put it this way it can fit but that’s not what we want to do... we want to put
it this way and he is with her and understands that she want a larger backyard. However, when they were
appointed to this Board the criteria they hear has to be followed. He said on each of the criteria, it is limited
in what they can hear and to their discretion as to whether or not it meets the criteria. He has a problem with
Criteria A. He asked Ms. Brooks if she had further information to add to please do so. He also has a problem
with Criteria C, would it effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
Criteria F that it was not the result of the applicant’s own actions. He mentioned that Ms. Brooks said they
were picking out the house in February or March, but the lot was bought in April and is cleared. Now, the
applicant is coming to the Board. He said when you purchase property you do the due diligence and it could
have been possible to seek a variance before the purchase that would’ve told them this is what they need to
do. Vice Chair Savage said these are the three criteria he has issues with and how can she help him with
those issues: 1) the extraordinary condition of the property, 2) if not approved it would unreasonably restrict
the use and 3) we’re not here because of the applicant’s actions.

Ms. Brooks talked about her experience in construction. Her father has been in the construction business
for more than 36 years and her brother is in construction as well. She has seen hundreds and hundreds of
house plans. Their plan is 48 feet wide and the average house plan is between 45-50 feet wide. They are not
the only ones that would have an issue with placing a house on the lot in this manner. If someone else came
along and wanted to build a house, they would have the same issue with having a very narrow backyard.
As she said, this gives them about 12 to 17 feet to work with in the backyard and that does not include the
stairs that come down from the back of the house.

Chairwoman Lyon asked how many stories will the house be? Ms. Brooks answered there are two stories.
Chairwoman Lyon also expressed concerns with Criteria “A, C, and F. She shared information from past
cases on setbacks and their requirements. She said it sounds like the applicants are building a nice house
but they have to follow the criteria. She asked Ms. Brooks when the lot was purchased and Ms.
Brooks replied in early March.

In Support
No one was present to speak.

In Opposition
No one was present to speak.

Rebuttal
Not required.

Chairwoman Lyon closed the case at 5:39 p.m. and made a motion for approval of the case for discussion.
Comm’r Fabri seconded the motion.
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Comm’r Smith expressed being sorry this has happened but he cannot get over the fact that the variance
does not meet Criteria A: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property;

Criteria C: Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and;

Criteria F: The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

Vice Chair Savage spoke that he asked the applicant for help on the criteria he expressed concerns about
but did not get any further information. He again stated that the Board is limited to the discretion they have
and he does believe Criteria “A,C, and F” meets those criteria.

Chairwoman Lyon also expressed concerns about Criteria “A, C, and F”. She commented that the Board
tries to give the benefit of the doubt to applicants as well as the public. She said that she does not see having
a lot that is rectangular makes it extraordinary or exceptional.

Chairwoman Lyon restated the motion for the approval of Case #BZAV-4-23-033: Variance request for
the reduction of the required 25’ front/street side setback by 12’ to 13’ for the construction of a new single-
family residence in the Low-Density Suburban residential (RSL) District at 736 Tiller Road (TMS #452-
05-00-078). She stated that an “aye” vote approves the request, and a “nay” vote disapproves it.

The roll was called and votes were taken as follows:

Comm’r Fabri Aye
Vice Chair Savage Nay
Comm’r Smith Nay
Chairwoman Lyon Nay

The motion failed. Chairwoman Lyon stated for the record that the variance request did not meet all of the
criteria as outlined in the ordinance, specifically:

Criteria A: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property;

Criteria C: Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property and;

Criteria F: The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions;

Chairwoman Lyon told the applicants that perhaps they can modify their plans and wished them good luck
in building their dream home. She informed the applicants that the final decision of the Board would be
sent to them in 10 business days and questions about the denial should be directed to the Planning
Department.

Additional Business:

Next Meeting Date: The next meeting date is June 20, 2023. Chairwoman Lyon announced that we do not
have a case at this time, however, the deadline for filing is Friday, May 19. We may have the Jimmy Johns
case return to the Board regarding the criteria.




Chairwoman Lyon thanked the staff for their hard work in preparing for the BZA meetings. She especially
complimented Kristen Crane, Planning Director, for her hard work. She noted that Kristen gets a lot of heat
from some of these cases and it has been especially challenging the last two years with both the Planning
Commission and BZA. She wanted Kristen to know that both Boards appreciate her very much. Her job is
stressful and they appreciate all that she does.

Chairwoman Lyon also expressed appreciation to Flannery Wood for being such a steady “right hand”, and
that she does a fantastic job and we appreciate all that she does.

Chairwoman Lyon also expressed a huge thank you Frances Simmons for doing such a great job and serving
as our secretary. She also thanked Niki Grimball, Town Administrator, for a good job.

Chairwoman Lyon announced that the Board may be getting a new member soon. Councilman Boles is
looking for a replacement for former member Corie Hipp and could possibly have a replacement by next
meeting. Chairwoman Lyon asked Ms. Grimball if she was aware of a replacement yet? Ms. Grimball
replied that Councilman Boles has reached out to three individuals but has not made a decision as yet.
Chairwoman Lyon thanked her and is hopeful that a new member could be sworn in before the next BZA
meeting.

Adjourn
There being no further business to come before the body, the meeting adjourned at 5:49 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Frances Simmons
Town Clerk and Secretary to the BZA



Application for Special Exception

1122 Dills Bluff Road
Town of James Island James Island, SC 29412
: Phone 843-795-4141
Board of Zoning Appeals e e

Town of James Island
Zoning/Planning Department

www.jamesislandsc.us

This application must be complete and submitted in person to the Town of James Island Zoning/Planning
Department in order to apply for a Special Exception. Please read the entire form prior to completing the
application. The applicant shall receive a copy of this completed form at the time the application is filed. This
application will be returned to the applicant within fifteen (15) working days if these items are not
submitted with the application or if any are found to be inaccurate:

1)
2)

3)
4)

5)

6)
7)

Completed Special Exception application signed by the current property owner(s).

Copy of Current Recorded Deed to the property (Owner’s signature must match documentation).
If the applicant is not the owner of the property, the Current Property Owner(s) must sign and
print the Designation of Agent found below.

Restrictive Covenants & Posted Notice Affidavit(s) signed by the applicant or current property
owner(s).

A letter of intent signed by the applicant or property owner(s) stating the reason for the request
that explains why this request should be granted and how it meets the Approval Criteria of
§153.045 E. _All proposed Special Exceptions, except single family, shall satisfy the Site Plan
Review process and attend at least one Site Plan Review meeting prior to submitting this
application.

An accurate, legible Site Plan drawn to Engineers Scale must be attached. The site plan must
show property dimensions, dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures and
improvements, parking areas, Grand trees(24” DBH or greater, Pine, Sweetgum, SC Invasive Pest
Trees are exempt), wetlands(properties containing DHEC-OCRM Critical Line areas must contain
an up to date DHEC-OCRM signature on site plan or plat), holding basins and buffers when
applicable.

One 24 x 36 copy & fifteen (15) 11 x 17 copies.

Copy of a legible Approved and Recorded Plat showing present boundaries of property.

Fee $250 check made out to “Town of James Island”.

Applicant Name: Benjamin Levitt

Mailing Address: 1608 Camp Road #70

City, State, Zip Code: Charleston, SC 29412 Daytime Phone: 301-305-9541
Email Address: benl70@gmail.com
Subject Property Address: 1406, Folly Road, Charleston, SC 29412

Present Use of Property: Residential

Special Exception Description: Coffee Shop

/1223

Applicant Signature Date

Designation of Agent (Complete only if owner is not applicant): | hereby appoint the person
named as Applicant above as my (our) agent to represent me (us) in this application.

Owner Print Name Date Owner Mailing Address
Owner Signature City, State, Zip Code
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

Application #:_BZAS-10-23-028 Flood Zone:

Zoning District;_Residential Office Fee Paid ($250): | U L‘ 7/ (\L/
Date Filed: Zoning Officer:

TMS# 427-01-00-059
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Town of James Island BZA Meeting of November 21, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZAS-10-23-028

Staff Review:

The applicant, Benjamin Levitt of Folly Road Property LLC, is seeking a Special Exception for the
placement of a coffee shop in the Residential Office (OR) Zoning District and the South Village
Area of the Folly Road Corridor Overlay (FRC-O) Zoning District at 1406 Folly Road. 1406 Folly
Road (TMS #425-02-00-195) is 0.51 acres in size and currently hosts a vacant single-family
residence that was constructed in 1953 according to Charleston County tax records. Adjacent
property to the north (Folly Road Auto Repair), east, and south are in the Town of James Island
and are zoned RSL. The properties to the north and south have a future land use of Residential
Office. The adjacent parcel to the west is zoned General Business and is in the City of
Charleston (Publix, Ace Hardware, California Tortilla, AT&T, Pink Polish, Pluff Mud Pottery, Fire
Grill.) Additional uses within 300’ include a bank (South Carolina Federal), restaurants (The
Great Greek) vehicle service (Fins Car Wash), Fast Food (Jersey Mikes), medical office (Folly
Road Dental Care), liquor sales (Synergy) and parcels in the Town of James Island zoned RSL.

Nonalcoholic beverage bars including coffee shops and smoothie bars, shall comply with the
special exception procedures on a parcel zoned OR, according to Use Table 153.110.

The applicant is seeking to utilize the property for the operation of a coffee shop and states
that they are “eagerly looking forward to the opportunity to work with the Town of James
Island to contribute positively to the community.”

Findings of Fact:

According to §153.045 E, Special Exceptions Approval Criteria of the Town of James Island
Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Special Exceptions may be
approved only if the Board of Zoning Appeals finds that the proposed use:

E. (a): Is consistent with the recommendations contained in the Town of James Island
Comprehensive Plan and the character of the underlying zoning district “Purpose
and Intent”;

Response: The Town of James Island Comprehensive Plan states that a strategy for the
Town is “to preserve the many desirable characteristics of the Town, while
allowing for positive growth patterns” as well as to “encourage commercial
structures that are in character with and maintain the suburban nature of the
area”. An Economic Development Strategy is to “encourage a variety of diverse
commercial uses that will benefit the Town as a whole”, while an Economic
Development need is to assist with “planning techniques to assist
redevelopment efforts to improve Town aesthetics”. In addition, the applicant
intends to rehabilitate the existing residential structure for the new use,
therefore this application is consistent with the recommendations contained in
the Town of James Island Comprehensive Plan.
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E (b):

Response:

E (c):

Response:

E (d):

Response:

Page 2 of 3

Town of James Island BZA Meeting of November 21, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZAS-10-23-028

Is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect the
general welfare or character of the immediate community;

Nearby properties have a wide range of existing uses including vehicle service,
restaurant general, fast food, banks, retail services, liquor sales, nail care
services, and medical offices. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states,
“It is easily accessible, has ample parking, so as not to adversely affect the
immediate community. Adjacent to an auto repair shop and only two houses -
neighbors have no objection to the new use.” Therefore, the use may be
compatible with most of the existing uses in the vicinity and should not
adversely affect the general welfare or character of the immediate community.

Adequate provision is made for such items as: setbacks, buffering (including
fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties from the possible
adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise, vibration, dust, glare, odor,
traffic congestion and similar factors;

A comprehensive landscaping and site plan is required during the Site Plan
Review process to address supplemental buffering, fencing requirements,
parking, lighting, and setbacks. The applicant has presented a site plan showing
the required landscape buffering, fencing, and parking. In their letter of intent,
the applicant states that “setbacks and buffering including both fencing and
landscaping will protect the residential areas” and that “there will be an
abundance of parking for both cars and bicycles”. Furthermore, all applicants
are required to meet Town ordinances concerning any factors mentioned in
Criteria C.

Where applicable, will be developed in a way that will preserve and incorporate
any important natural features;

The site plan submitted by the applicant shows the preservation and
incorporation of multiple important natural features including three live oaks
that are 47”, 42” and 39” DBH. In his letter of intent, the applicant states that
“a professional arborist developed a plan to protect 3 large grand live oak trees
and natural features. The plan helped adjust pathways and provided a multi-
year service plan to ensure the health of said trees”. Additionally, the vegetated
buffer at the rear of the parcel will be maintained and supplemented.



E (e):

Response:

E (f):

Response:

Town of James Island BZA Meeting of November 21, 2023
Staff Review, Case # BZAS-10-23-028

Complies with all applicable rules, regulations, laws and standards of this
Ordinance, including but not limited to any use conditions, zoning district
standards, or Site Plan Review requirements of this Ordinance; and

The applicant is in the process of ensuring compliance with the applicable
regulations.

Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not be
hindered or endangered.

The applicant’s letter of intent states: “To ensure traffic of people and vehicles
will not be hindered there will be an abundance of parking for both cars and
bicycles in addition to the development of a multi-use path on Folly Road”. The
site plan submitted by the applicant shows vehicle parking and bike parking
over the required amounts, as well as the required 12’ separated multi-use
path. Therefore, vehicle traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads
should not be hindered or endangered.

In granting a Special Exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the
Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or
to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§153.045 E 2).

Action:

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions, or deny Case # BZAS-10-
23-028 (Special Exception Request for placement of a coffee shop in the Residential Office (OR)
Zoning District and the South Village Area of the Folly Road Corridor Overlay (FRC-O) Zoning
District) based on the “Findings of Fact” listed above, unless additional information is deemed
necessary to make an informed decision.

Page 3 of 3



Benjamin Levitt Sept 15, 2023
1608 Camp Rd #70
Charlerston, SC 29412

Town of James Island Zoning and Planning Department
1122 Dills Bluff Road
James Island, SC 29412

Subject: Letter of Intent for Special Exception to Operate a Coffee Shop

I am writing to express my sincere interest in obtaining a special exemption to operate a small
coffee shop within the town of James Island. To ensure compliance with the town's regulations
and address any concerns, | have developed a comprehensive plan for the proposed coffee
shop. | am committed to operating within the parameters set by the town and have taken the
following factors into consideration:

A. Granting a special exception in this case would be beneficial for the community and align
with the town's comprehensive plan including the character of the “purpose and intent”.

B. Location:1406 Folly Rd meets all the necessary requirements for a coffee shop
operation. It is easily accessible, has ample parking, so as not to adversely affect the
immediate community. Adjacent to an auto repair shop and only two houses - neighbors
have no objection to the new use.

C. Setbacks and buffering including both fencing and landscaping will protect the residential
areas.

D. A professional arborist developed a plan to protect 3 large grand live oak trees and
natural features. The plan helped adjust pathways and provided a multi year service
plan to ensure the health of said trees.

E. The new use will comply with all applicable rules set by the town and has been
discussed with zoning prior to application to ensure all standards are met.

F. To ensure traffic of people and vehicles will not be hindered there will be an abundance
of parking for both cars and bicycles in addition to the development of a multi use path
on Folly Rd.

Thank you for considering my request. | am eagerly looking forward to the opportunity to work
with the Town of James Island to contribute positively to the community. Please do not hesitate
to contact me at your earliest convenience to schedule a meeting or request any additional
information.

Yours sincerely,



Ben Levitt
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1406 FOLLY ROAD

SEAL

GENERAL NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

THE TERM "WORK" AS USED IN THESE NOTES SHALL INCLUDE ALL PROVISIONS AS DRAWN OR SPECIFIED IN THESE
DOCUMENTS AS WELL AS ALL OTHER PROVISIONS SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED BY THE OWNER IN THE FORM OF DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

THE TERM "CONTRACTOR" AS USED IN THESE NOTES SHALL REFER TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR TO THE
SUB-CONTRACTORS. THE OWNER MAY ELECT TO CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH A SUB-CONTRACTOR FOR ANY PART OF THE
WORK.

SCOPE OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE AND PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
TRANSPORTATION, AND PAY ALL EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE PROPER COMPLETION OF WORK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED TO BE THE WORK OF OTHERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK NECESSARY FOR PRODUCING A
COMPLETE, HABITABLE PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SITE WORK, ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING
AND HVAC.

BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

IF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE FOUND TO BE UNCLEAR, AMBIGUOUS OR CONTRADICTORY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST
REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THAT PART OF THE WORK.

IF A CONDITION EXISTS THAT REQUIRES OBSERVATION OR ACTION BY THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND SHALL INSURE THE COMPLIANCE OF
THE WORK WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES, TRADE STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN.
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK NOT SHOWN IN DOCUMENTS, BUT REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE FULL COMPLIANCE WITH CODES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT.

THESE DOCUMENTS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. SAFETY, CARE OF
ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS REGARDING
SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR CONTRACT IS, AND SHALL BE,
THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES AND SAFETY PROCEDURES AND FOR COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK.
OWNER SHALL PAY ALL TAXES, SECURE ALL PERMITS AND PAY ALL FEES INCURRED IN THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING PERMITS, WATER, ELECTRIC AND TELEPHONE SERVICE CONNECTION,
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, AND INSPECTIONS.

INSURANCE: WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, AS REQUIRED BY LAW, AND PUBLIC LIABILITY SHALL BE CARRIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR.

GUARANTEE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCONDITIONALLY GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP FURNISHED
OR INSTALLED BY HIM OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE AND SHALL
REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE WORK WITHIN THAT PERIOD WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OWNER AND PAY FOR ALL DAMAGES TO
OTHER PARTS OF THE BUILDING RESULTING FROM DEFECTIVE WORK OR ITS REPAIR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE
DEFECTIVE WORK WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER IT IS BROUGHT TO HIS ATTENTION.

PROTECTION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS WORK AND THAT OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR
LOSSES AND DAMAGES TO EQUIPMENT, TOOLS AND MATERIAL USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE WORK AND FOR ACTS OF
HIS EMPLOYEES.

CLEANING UP: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF WASTE
MATERIALS AND RUBBISH AND AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH,
IMPLEMENTS, AND SURPLUS MATERIALS AND LEAVE THE BUILDING CLEAN, WITH PAINTED AND WOOD SURFACES CLEAN,
ALL FLOORS WAXED AND/OR POLISHED AS SPECIFIED, AND ALL GLASS AND MIRRORS CLEANED AND POLISHED.
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE TO THE OWNER A LIST OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS USED, COMPLETE WITH ADDRESSES,
PHONE NUMBERS AND COPIES OF ALL WARRANTIES AND OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS.
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KEYED NOTES:
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#1. CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND PIERS BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

#2: ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISH AND MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

#3: ALL STRUCTURE AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

#4. FINAL ROOFING AND ENCLOSURE DETAILING TBD BASED ON FINAL
MATERIAL SELECTIONS.

#5: INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE AND ROOF AS REQUIRED.

#6: ALL ROOF SURFACES SHOULD HAVE ROOF SCUPPERS AS REQUIRED.

#7: 6" MIN. RISER, LANDING AND STAIR AS REQUIRED.

#8: INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXT. WALLS AT LIVABLE AREA: 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH F.G. BATTS
BETWEEN STUDS. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
EXTERIOR: 3/8" OSB SHEATHING W/ SPRAY FOAM INSULATION. BD W/

7

3'-6 3/8"

LATH & 1-COAT STUCCO SYSTEM OR SIDING. INTERIOR SIDE: 1/2" GYP
BOARD. TOTAL R VALUE = R-19. INTERIOR @ GARAGE: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP.
BD, TAPED. SEAL

2. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL: 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 2X
TREATED SILL AND SINGLE TOP PLATE (DBL PLATE @ BEARING WALL)
WITH 1/2" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. PLUMBING WALLS 2X6.

3. TYPICAL GARAGE/RESIDENCE SEPARATION WALL: 2X WOOD STUDS @
16" O.C. WITH 2X TREATED SILL & DBL. TOP PLATE WITH SHEATHING AS
NOTED BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AND R-14 BATT INSULATION, 5 8"

I
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KEYED NOTES:

#1:
#2:

#3:

#4:

#5:
#O:

H#:
#8:

CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND PIERS BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISH AND MATERIALS TO BE
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL STRUCTURE AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
FINAL ROOFING AND ENCLOSURE DETAILING TBD BASED ON FINAL
MATERIAL SELECTIONS.

INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE AND ROOF AS REQUIRED.
ALL ROOF SURFACES SHOULD HAVE ROOF SCUPPERS AS
REQUIRED.

6” MIN. RISER, LANDING AND STAIR AS REQUIRED.
INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

5.

EXT. WALLS AT LIVABLE AREA: 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH F.G.
BATTS BETWEEN STUDS. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS. EXTERIOR: 3/8" OSB SHEATHING W/ SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION. BD W/ LATH & 1-COAT STUCCO SYSTEM OR SIDING.
INTERIOR SIDE: 1/2" GYP BOARD. TOTAL R VALUE = R-19. INTERIOR
@ GARAGE: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD, TAPED.

TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL: 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 2X
TREATED SILL AND SINGLE TOP PLATE (DBL PLATE @ BEARING
WALL) WITH 1/2" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. PLUMBING WALLS 2X6.
TYPICAL GARAGE/RESIDENCE SEPARATION WALL: 2X WOOD STUDS
@ 16" O.C. WITH 2X TREATED SILL & DBL. TOP PLATE WITH
SHEATHING AS NOTED BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AND R-14 BATT
INSULATION, 5 8" TYP. "X" GYP. BD. @ GARAGE SIDE OF WALL &
CEILING, & 1 2" GYP. BD ON RESIDENCE SIDE OF WALL. FIRE
BLOCKING AND SEPARATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY GC PER
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND CODE.

1-3/4" MIN. SOLID CORE SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING, TIGHT
FITTING DOOR W/ SWEEP AND GASKETS AT ENTRY TO HOUSE FROM
GARAGE. R302.5.1.

ROOF EDGE, VARIES PER EXTERIOR OPTION.

PLUMBING NOTES:

6.

WATER HEATER - USE NON-RIGID CONNECTIONS. INSTALLP & T
RELIEF VALVE PIPED TO OUTSIDE OF DWELLING; 5 8" TYP. "X" GYP.
B.D., SEE GEN PLUMBING NOTES.

7.  SINKW/ GARBAGE DISPOSAL.

8. SHOWER KIT W/ TEMP. GLASS ENCLOSURE W/ ALUM. FRAME.
SHOWER WALLS TO BE FINISHED W/ NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO
CEILING OF 6' ABOVE FLOOR (7' RECOMMENDED).

9. PRE-FABRICATED BATHTUB AND BATHTUB SURROUND BY
CONTRACTOR.

MEP NOTES:

10. WASHER & DRYER WITH HOT AND COLD WATER BIBB. PROVIDE G.I.

11.

VENTING (MIN. 4" DIA.) FROM DRYER TO OUTSIDE NOT TO EXCEED
14' COMBINED HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL IN LENGTH AND NOT TO
TERMINATE IN GARAGE. DAMPER AT END. PER MEP.
REFRIGERATOR SPACE - PROVIDE 1/2" C.W. LINE FOR ICE
MAKER.PER MEP.

STRUCTURE NOTES:

12.

PROVIDE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS FOR ALL STAIRS,
LANDINGS, PERGOLA, STRUCTURE, ETC PER STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING.

EXTERIORS AND ROOFING:

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

CONTROL JOINTS AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLATION, SUBSTANTIATES, SUPPORTS, WATERPROOFING,
AND SURFACE PREPARATION OF/FOR ALL MATERIALS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

PROVIDE SOFFIT VENTS, RIDGE VENTS, OR OTHER VENTING AS
REQUIRED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

SLOPE ALL ROOFS GREATER THAN MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SLOPE
PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL ROOFS TO SLOPE TO ROOF CONDUCTOR/ROOF DRAIN.
PROVIDE SCUPPER AND RELIEF OUTLET AT ROOF AS REQUIRED.
EACH SURFACE TO HAVE MINIMUM (2) SCUPPERS.

ALL FINAL EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS,
PROCESS AND PROCEDURE PER GENERAL CONTRACTOR

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/8"=1"-0"
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